The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that the Landlord is in breach of his obligations in terms 
of Regulation 3 of the Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011 
(“Regulation 3”). The Respondent shall make payment to the Applicant in the 
sum of £1600.00 (ONE THOUSAND AND SIX HUNDRED POUNDS) which is a one 
times the deposit penalty.   

Background 

1. The Tribunal received an application from the Applicant in terms of Rule 103 of 
The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property Chamber (Procedure) 
Rules 2017 which was dated on 22nd August 2025.